Approval – Resolution for George W. Smith

Upon a recommendation from the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by

Board Member McRae and seconded by Board Member Betts to approve the following:

WHEREAS, George W. Smith played an important role in the development of Bogue Banks in Carteret County; and

WHEREAS, George W. Smith was well-known and well-liked by area residents; and

WHEREAS, George W. Smith was affectionately known as "Uncle George"; and

WHEREAS, the Carteret County Board of Commissioners, the Indian Beach Town Board of Commissioners, the Atlantic Beach Town Council and the Pine Knoll Shores Town Board of Commissioners requested the North Carolina Department of Transportation honor George W. Smith.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

& Nauglas Halyon

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation dedicates N.C. 58 from Salter Path to Atlantic Beach in Carteret County the *George W. Smith Highway* for his dedication and service to the citizens of Bogue Banks and Carteret County.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the seventh day of July by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.